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State of Arkansas    1 

90th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2015  HOUSE BILL 1714 3 

 4 

By: Representative Pitsch 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO REPEAL THE PUBLICATION REQUIREMENT FOR 8 

RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE STATE 9 

HIGHWAY COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO REPEAL THE PUBLICATION REQUIREMENT FOR 14 

RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE 15 

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 27-65-107(b), concerning publication 21 

requirements for rules and regulations of the State Highway Commission, is 22 

amended to read as follows: 23 

 (b)(1)  The rules and regulations together with any additions or 24 

amendments thereto, prescribed by the commission under the provisions of this 25 

chapter, shall have the force and effect of law. Any person, firm, or 26 

corporation violating any rule or regulation or any addition or amendment 27 

thereto shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined 28 

not less than five dollars ($5.00) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100) 29 

for each offense. 30 

  (2) The commission shall cause such rules and regulations and any 31 

additions or amendments thereto, or repeals thereof, to be placed in printed 32 

form and published in a newspaper of statewide circulation once each week for 33 

three (3) consecutive weeks. In addition, the commission shall cause two (2) 34 

copies to be mailed immediately to the circuit clerk of each county. One of 35 

these copies shall be posted immediately upon receipt thereof by the clerk, 36 
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at a conspicuous place in or about the courthouse, and the other copy 1 

retained in his or her office for the information of the public. No such 2 

rules and regulations or additions or amendments thereto or repeals thereof 3 

shall become effective until sixty (60) days after their last publication. 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 03/25/2015 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 
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 17 
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